

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE No. SC10-2438

COMMERCIAL JET, INC.,)	DISTRICT CASE No. 3D10-619
)	
Petitioner,)	
)	
v.)	LOWER
)	TRIBUNAL No. 2009-CA-31984-0
U.S. BANK, N.A.,)	Judge: Hon. Scott J. Silverman
)	
Respondent.)	
_____)	

ON REVIEW FROM THE THIRD DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL

ANSWER BRIEF OF RESPONDENT U.S. BANK, N.A.

Eric B. Wolff
Pro Hac Vice
Chief Counsel
The Boeing Company
1301 S.W. 16th Street
Renton, Washington 98055
Telephone: (206) 662-3484
Facsimile: (205) 662-3287

Rachel Sullivan
Florida Bar No. 815640
WHITE & CASE LLP
Southeast Financial Center, Suite 4900
200 South Biscayne Boulevard
Miami, Florida 33131-2352
Telephone: (305) 371-2700
Facsimile: (305) 358-5744

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introduction	1
Statement of the Case.....	2
Statement of Facts	3
A. Petitioner Commercial Jet performs services for Silver Jet; Silver Jet does not pay; Commercial Jet does not pursue Silver Jet.	3
B. Instead of pursuing Silver Jet, Commercial Jet attempts to file a lien on the 767 and pursue its owner, U.S. Bank.	5
Summary Of Argument.....	7
Argument.....	9
I. Standard of review.....	9
II. Section 713.58 creates a “possessory lien.” When possession ceases, there is no lien.....	9
III. Section 329.51 assumes that a valid lien is being recorded. If there is no valid lien in operation, section 329.51 does not allow one to be created merely by filing a piece of paper with a Florida county.....	11
IV. There is no textual or legislative history basis for creating an aircraft- service-provider exception to the normal rules of possessory liens. Sound policy does not support Commercial Jet either.	14
Conclusion	18
Certificate of Service	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>All Am. Holding Corp. v. Elgin State Bank</i> , 17 B.R. 926 (S.D. Fla. 1982)	13
<i>Archive Am., Inc. v. Variety Children’s Hosp.</i> , 873 So. 2d 359 (Fla. 3d DCA 2004)	6, 10
<i>Astraea Aviation Servs., Inc. v. Nations Air Inc.</i> , 172 F.3d 390 (5th Cir. 1999)	16
<i>E. Airlines Emps. Fed. Credit Union v. Lauderdale Yacht Basin, Inc.</i> , 334 So. 2d 175 (Fla. 4th DCA 1976)	6, 10
<i>In re S. Air Transp., Inc.</i> , 511 F.3d 526 (6th Cir. 2007)	16
<i>Kasischke v. State</i> , 991 So. 2d 803 (Fla. 2008)	9
<i>State v. Miller</i> , 373 So. 2d 677 (Fla. 1979)	6, 10, 11, 16

STATUTES

§ 329.40, Fla. Stat. (2009)	15
§ 329.41, Fla. Stat. (2009)	11, 13, 15
§ 329.51, Fla. Stat. (2009)	passim
§ 679.333, Fla. Stat. (2009)	10
§ 713.58, Fla. Stat. (2009)	passim

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Senate Staff Analysis and Economic Impact Statement, PCB 1 by Judiciary-Civil Comm., Miscellaneous Liens (October 27, 1981)	14
